

No. 21-857

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS DEANGELO JONES, PETITIONER

v.

DEWAYNE HENDRIX, WARDEN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF JUDGMENT BELOW**

ALEXIS C. HOLMES
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1870 Embarcadero Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303
(650) 461-5600

AUSTIN P. MAYRON
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

MORGAN L. RATNER
Counsel of Record
JUDSON O. LITTLETON
MADELINE B. JENKS
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7522
ratnerm@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of interest.....	1
Relevant statutory provisions	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	3
A. Legal framework	3
B. Factual background	7
C. Procedural history.....	8
Summary of argument	10
Argument.....	13
The saving clause in 28 U.S.C. 2255(e) does not apply to petitioner’s claim	13
A. Section 2255 is not inadequate or ineffective to test the legality of petitioner’s detention.....	13
1. The text of Section 2255(e) focuses on opportunity, not results.....	14
a. Section 2255 is inadequate or ineffective only if a sentencing court cannot adjudicate a prisoner’s claim	14
b. Section 2255 is adequate and effective to challenge a trial court’s interpretation of a federal criminal statute	21
2. The remainder of Section 2255 resolves any ambiguity	25
3. An expansive reading of the saving clause would lead to illogical and unadministrable results	31

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:

B. Petitioner’s and the government’s contrary theories lack merit..... 37

1. Petitioner’s outcome-focused theory is textually unsound and logically unbounded 37

2. The government’s habeas-benchmark theory contravenes AEDPA and rests on arbitrary limiting principles 40

C. Petitioner’s constitutional concerns are unfounded..... 44

Conclusion..... 49

Appendix — Statutory provisions..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Beason v. Marske,
926 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2019).....31

Black v. United States,
301 F.2d 418 (10th Cir. 1962).....17

Bousley v. United States,
523 U.S. 614 (1998)22

Bradford, In re,
660 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2011).....35

Brown v. Caraway,
719 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2013).....35

Brown v. Davenport,
142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)46

Chazen v. Marske,
938 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2019).....23, 34, 35, 36

Cases—Continued:

<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	45
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 593 F.2d 766 (6th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	25
<i>Cortes-Morales v. Hastings</i> , 827 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Cox v. Warden, Fed. Det. Center</i> , 911 F.2d 1111 (5th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Coy, Ex parte</i> , 127 U.S. 731 (1888).....	46
<i>Darby v. Hawk-Sawyer</i> , 405 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	22, 28
<i>Davis v. Willingham</i> , 415 F.2d 344 (10th Cir. 1969).....	18
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	46
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	30, 49
<i>Dorsainvil, In re</i> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Eckart, In re</i> , 166 U.S. 481 (1897)	46
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , No. 87C114, 1987 WL 7562 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 1987)	16

VI

Cases—Continued:

<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	4
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	43, 47
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001)	48
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 640 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	31
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021)	34
<i>Grzegorzcyk v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2580 (2022)	44
<i>Hajduk v. United States</i> , 764 F.2d 795 (11th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	48
<i>Hawk, Ex parte</i> , 321 U.S. 114 (1944)	38
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	48
<i>Hill v. Masters</i> , 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Hueso v. Barnhart</i> , 948 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2020).....	36
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	46
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	45
<i>Kearney, Ex parte</i> , 20 U.S. 38 (1822)	47

VII

Cases—Continued:

Liggins v. United States, No. 4:21-CV-00603,
2021 WL 4819572 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 14, 2021).....23

Martin v. Perez,
319 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2003).....36

*McCarthan v. Director of Goodwill Industries-
Suncoast, Inc.*, 851 F.3d 1076
(11th Cir. 2017) 21, 31, 36, 46

McCleskey v. Zant,
499 U.S. 467 (1991)43

McKane v. Durston,
153 U.S. 684 (1894)48

Mead v. Parker,
464 F.2d 1108 (9th Cir. 1972).....17

Medina v. California,
505 U.S. 437 (1992)48

Murray v. Giarratano,
492 U.S. 1 (1989)48

Parks, Ex parte, 93 U.S. 18 (1876).....46, 47

Patterson v. New York,
432 U.S. 197 (1977)48

Pennsylvania v. Finley,
481 U.S. 551 (1987)48

Prost v. Anderson,
636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham County,
479 U.S. 130 (1986)27

Rehaif v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)8

VIII

Cases—Continued:

<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	28
<i>Samak v. Warden, FCC Coleman-Medium</i> , 766 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17, 34
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	43, 44
<i>Santillana v. Upton</i> , 846 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	20
<i>Spaulding v. Taylor</i> , 336 F.2d 192 (10th Cir. 1964).....	16
<i>Stephens v. Herrera</i> , 464 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Stidham v. Swope</i> , 82 F. Supp. 931 (N.D. Cal. 1949).....	16
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	19, 20
<i>Taylor v. Gilkey</i> , 314 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2002).....	24, 27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	36
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	25, 36
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999)	24

IX

Cases—Continued:

United States v. Baucum,
80 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1996)46

United States v. Dotstry, No. 16-CR-346,
2021 WL 2379478 (D. Minn. June 10, 2021).....23

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988)26

United States v. Hayman,
342 U.S. 205 (1952) *passim*

United States v. Huss,
520 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1975)18

United States v. Jalili,
925 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1991).....18

United States v. MacCollom,
426 U.S. 317 (1976)48

United States v. Myers, No. 5:16-CR-50055,
2021 WL 2604066 (W.D. Ark. June 9, 2021)23

United States v. Wheeler,
734 Fed. Appx. 892 (4th Cir. 2018)35

United States v. Wheeler,
886 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018).....31, 35

Watkins, Ex parte, 28 U.S. 193 (1830)46

Webster v. Daniels,
784 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2015).....20, 36

Wooten v. Cauley,
677 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2012).....36

Wright v. Spaulding,
939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019).....32, 33, 36

Yarborough, Ex parte, 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....46

Yerger, Ex parte, 75 U.S. 85 (1868).....46

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause).....	45, 47
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	47
Amend. VIII.....	48
Act of Feb. 5, 1867, ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385	4
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 105, 110 Stat. 1220	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(a)(6).....	7
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1).....	7
18 U.S.C. 3231	46
28 U.S.C. 2241	8, 30
28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(3)	18
28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(4)	18
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)	42, 47
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2).....	23
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)	42
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1).....	30
28 U.S.C. 2253	29
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(1)	30
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(1)(A).....	30
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(1)(B).....	30
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2)	29, 30
28 U.S.C. 2254	15
28 U.S.C. 2254(b)(1)(A)	15
28 U.S.C. 2255	<i>passim</i>

XI

Statutes—Continued:

28 U.S.C. 2255(a).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255(b)	15, 22
28 U.S.C. 2255(e).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255(f)	24, 28, 30, 42
28 U.S.C. 2255(f)(3).....	26, 28
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)(1).....	26, 42
28 U.S.C. 2255(h)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	26
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (1933 ed.)	14
<i>Bowyer’s Law Dictionary</i> (1948 ed.)	14
Federal Bureau of Prisons, <i>Population Statistics</i> , https://www.bop.gov/about/statistics/population _statistics.jsp (last visited Sept. 12, 2022)	32
V <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933 ed.).....	14
XI <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933 ed.).....	22
Report of the Habeas Corpus Committee of the Judicial Conference (June 7, 1943).....	4
Report of the Judicial Conference (Sept. Sess. 1943).....	4
S. Rep. No. 1526, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948).....	5
